Inverse-Time Overcurrent & E/F Relays
Type ICM 21, ICM 21B
2 ABB
ABB –  a global technology leader
Advantage ABB
� 120 years of technology and innovation
� Unparalleled domain competence
� Global experience

manufactured with two current/time characteristic for
50 Hz (Fig. 6, 7 ). The characteristic determines the
type designation of the particular relay.  The current
coil of the driving solenoid has 14 tappings,
corresponding to the seven stages of the non-
interrupting  setting switch for the relay current.
The adjustment of the time setting disc determines
the angle of rotation of the Ferraris disc prior to
contact making.
The braking magnet consisting of a pair of cross-
magnetized magnets determines the speed of
rotation of the Ferraris disc at a given current.
1 Coil terminals of the indicating contactor
2 Indicator button of delayed trip
3 Contacts of the indicating contactors CV2
4 Time setting disc
5 Moving contact pin of the relay time contact
6 Relay time contact
7 Indicator button of instantaneous trip
8 Drum for setting the instantaneous trip
9 Damping magnet
10 Damping magnet mounting screw
11 Temperature compensating lever
12 Pointer of arm 11
13 Locking arm
14 Switch for setting relay pick-up current
15 Slide for adjusting current
16 Scale for marking factory adjustment of slide
17 Driving magnet
18 Coil of the driving magnet
19 Ferraris disc
20 Test contacts
Fig. 1 - Active part of the relay ICM 21
1
2
3
4
5
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
6
18
19
20
Fig. 3 - Wiring diagram of relay types ICM21NP,
ICM21BNP with test terminals (MR 410035)
Fig. 4 - Wiring diagram of relay types ICM21P,
ICM21BP with test terminals (AK 421256)
Legend :
A : Current coil
B : Time-lag contact
C : Instantaneous contact
D : Indicating tripping contactor
E : Shorting switch
X/ : Signal button of instantaneous  trip
T : Signal button of indicating contactor
The relay casing is supplied for flush mounting in a
switchboard. (see Fig. 8).